User’s Guide
TPSM63603EVM and TPSM63603SEVM Evaluation Module
ABSTRACT
The TPSM63603EVM features the TPSM63603 synchronous-buck power module configured for operation with
typical 3-V to 36-V input bus applications (the TPSM63603SEVM features the TPSM63603S; spread spectrum
variant). The output voltage and switching frequency can be set to one of five popular values by using a
configuration jumper. The EVM supplies the full output current rating of the device. Input and output capacitors
are included to accommodate the entire range of input voltage and the selectable output voltages on the EVM.

6 Bill of Materials
Table 6-1 lists the EVM bill of materials (BOM).
Table 6-1. TPSM63603EVM BOM
Designator Quantity Value Description Package Reference Part Number
C1, C2 2 4.7µF CAP, CERM, 4.7µF, 100V, X7S 1206 GRM31CC72A475KE11L
C5, C6 2 47uF CAP, CERM, 47 uF, 25 V, X5R 1206 C3216X5R1E476M160AC
C11 1 1uF CAP, CERM, 1 uF, 16 V, X5R 0402 EMK105BJ105KVHF
C13 1 1000pF CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 25 V, X5R 0402 GRM155R61E102KA01D
J1, J4 2 Terminal Block, 2x1, 5.08mm 2x1 OSTTA024163
J2, J3 2 Socket Strip, 2x1, 100mil 100mil, 2pin 310-43-102-41-001000
J5 1 Header, 100mil, 3x1 3 PIN, 100mil PEC03SAAN
J6, J7 2 Header, 100mil, 5x2 5×2, 100mil PEC05DAAN
R1 1 402k RES, 402 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW0603402KFKEA
R3 1 49.9k RES, 49.9 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060349K9FKEA
R4 1 20 RES, 20, 5%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060320R0JNEA
R5 1 10.0k RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060310K0FKEA
R6 1 15.0k RES, 15.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060315K0FKEA
R7 1 8.06k RES, 8.06 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW06038K06FKEA
R8 1 16.9k RES, 16.9 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060316K9FKEA
R9 1 24.9k RES, 24.9 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060324K9FKEA
R10 1 45.3k RES, 45.3 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060345K3FKEA
R11 1 8.66k RES, 8.66 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW06038K66FKEA
R12 1 13.0k RES, 13.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060313K0FKEA
R13 1 17.4k RES, 17.4 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060317K4FKEA
R14 1 26.7k RES, 26.7 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060326K7FKEA
R15 1 66.5k RES, 66.5 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060366K5FKEA
R17 1 0 RES, 0, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 RMCF0603ZT0R00
TP1, TP2 2 Red Test Point Thru-hole 5010
TP3, TP4, TP9, TP10 4 Black Test Point Thru-hole 5011
TP5, TP6, TP7, TP11 4 White Test Point Thru-hole 5012